02/07/2005	15:29 CENTRAL FAX C		NO.494 003
· · /	FEB 0 7 2		
2/7	02-18	- 2005	
OMB No. 065	595 (Rev. 09/ 04) UZ = 10 1-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) F	Jnited States Patent and Trad	
	reptor of the U.S. Patent and . 10294		
	rector of the U.S. Patent and . IU234 of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s):		s) below.
Dan L.		2. Name and address of receiving party(les) Name: Gripping Eyewear, Inc.	
		Internal Address:	
	Date(s): December 13, 2004	Street Address:	
	ame(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes XNo	10540 Rockley Road Suite 200	
X Assig	nment Merger	Jule 200	
Secu	rity Agreement Change of Name	City: Houston	
Gove	mment Interest Assignment	State:Texas	
	ntive Order 9424, Confirmatory License		099
	,, _,	Additional name(s) & address(es) Ves X	No
	ation or patent number(s):	This document is being filed together with a new applic B. Patent No.(s)	ation.
	10/003,775		
	Additional numbers attached?		
	d addrass to whom correspondence ing document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and 1	
Name:	Edward D. Steakley	patents involved:	
Internal Ad	FULBRIGHT & JAWORSKI L.L.P. Idress: Any. Dkt.: HO-P03103US0	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.4 Authorized to be charged by credit card	<u></u>
	ress: 1301 McKinney, Suite 5100	X Authorized to be charged to deposit account	t I
		None required (government interest not affe	cting title)
City:	Houston TX Z/p: 77010-3095	8. Payment Information	
State: Phone Nur		a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date	
Fax Numb		b. Deposit Account Number 06-2375	
Email Add 9. Signatur		Authorized User Name Edward D. Steakle	<u>y</u>
	Edw D. Str	2-7-05	
	Signature Edward D. Steakley - 47,964	Date Total number of pages including cover	
	Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:	
	$\backslash$		
02/17/2005 ECOOPER 000002	64 062375 10003775		
01 FC:8021 _ 40.00 D	}		
25497373.1			

\_ \_ \_ \_ \_ \_ \_

PAGE 3/11 \* RCVD AT 2/7/2005 4:30:34 PM [Eastern Standard Time] \* SVR:USPTO-EFXRF-1/4 \* DNIS:8729306 \* CSID: \* DURATION (mm-ss):02-28

÷

PATENT REEL: 016264 FRAME: 0157 !

Т

:

2

### **Inventions** Assignment

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged. Dan L. Dietz (hereinafter Assignor) has sold and assigned, and by these presents hereby sells and assigns, unto Gripping Eyewear, Inc., a Texas corporation, (hereinafter Assignee), its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to (a) those patents and patent applications for Letters Patent, and inventions disclosed therein, as set forth in Appendix A, and in and to any and all direct and indirect divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, and any and all Letters Patent in the United States and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and reissues, reexaminations and extensions of said Letters Patent, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and (b) the inventions identified in Appendix A for which patent applications for Letters Patent have yet to be filed and all resulting patents applications and patents of such as yet unfiled inventions including and any and all direct and indirect divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, and any and all Letters Patent in the United States and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and reissues, reexaminations and extensions of said Letters Patent, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property (hereinafter collectively referred to as Assigned Patents and Inventions). The Assigned Patents and Inventions shall be held and enjoyed by Assignce, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors. legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent may be granted and/or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor, had this sale and assignment not been made.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests that patents in a country for which such protection is sought, be issued to said Assignee, its successors or assigns in accordance herewith.

Assignor warrants and covenants that he has the full and unencumbered right to sell and assign the interests herein sold and assigned of the Assigned Patents and Inventions and that he has not executed and will not execute any document or instrument in conflict herewith.

Assignor warrants and covenants that as the beneficiary and Trustee of the Dan L. Dietz Trust, Assignor will cause the Dan L. Dietz Trust to execute and deliver any papers, and perform all other lawful acts deemed necessary or desirable by said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives or assigns to perfect title to said Assigned Patents and Inventions in accordance herewith.

Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks, and respective foreign patent offices, to issue said Letters Patent to Assignee, as Assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

Assignor covenants and agrees that at any time upon request of said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives or assigns he will communicate to said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives or assigns, all information known to him relating to said Assigned Patents and Inventions and that he will execute and deliver any papers, make all rightful oaths, testify in any legal proceedings and perform all other lawful acts deemed necessary or desirable by said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives or assigns to perfect title to said Assigned Patents and Inventions, to said application including divisions, continuations, reissues, extensions, additions and renewals thereof and to any and all patents which may be granted therefor or thereon, in said Assignee, its successors, or assigns or to assist said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives or assigns in obtaining, reissuing or enforcing patent or industrial property rights in said Assigned Inventions.

Assignor grants to Assignee the power to insert in this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, or with any foreign patent office, for recordation of this Assignment.

Inventions Assignment (25480457)

Page 1 of 8

PAGE 4/11 \* RCVD AT 2/7/2005 4:30:34 PM [Eastern Standard Time] \* SVR:USPTO-EFXRF-1/4 \* DNIS:8729306 \* CSID: \* DURATION (mm-ss):02-28

Date: 12/13/04

United States of America State of Texas ) County of ) SS.; arry

Dietz

On this  $13^{4}$  day of December 2004, before me personally came Dan L. Dietz, to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same.

**Votary** Public



Patent Assignment

PAGE 5/11 \* RCVD AT 2/7/2005 4:30:34 PM [Eastern Standard Time] \* SVR:USPTO-EFXRF-1/4 \* DNIS:8729306 \* CSID: \* DURATION (mm-ss):02-28

1 i i

.

.

### APPENDIX A List of Assigned Inventions and Patent Applications

Docket No./SubCase	Сазе Туре	Status	Application Num. Patent Num.	App Date Issue Date
2167-00100/ Country: United States of Americs Title: Magnetic Buckle For Eye		Granted	10/003,775 6,568,805월1	26-Nov-2001 27-May-2003
2167-00101/ Country: Patent Cooperation Treat Tule: Clasp For Eyeglasses Pr		Published	PCTU\$0236902	15-Nov-2002
2167-00102/ Country: Taiwan Title: Clasp For Eyeglasses T	AJWAN	Published	91133582	1 <b>8-Nov-2002</b>
2167-00103/ Country: Chima Title: Clasp For Eyeglasses Po	PCT CT/CHINA	Published .	02804042.2	15-Nov-2002
2167-60104/ Country: Australia Title: Claap For Eyeglasses Pe	PCT CT/AUSTRALIA	Pending	2002340482	15-Nov-2002
2167-00105/ Country: Brazil Title: Clasp For Eyeglasses Po	PCT CT/BRAZIL	Pending	PI0214441-7	15-Nov-2002
2167-00106/ Сонятту: Canada Пис: Clasp For Eyeglasses Pi	PCT CT/CANADA	Pending	2,467,209	15-Nov-2002
2167-00107/ Country: European Patent Convent Title: Clasp For Eyeglasses Po		Published	02778847.0	15-Nov-2002
<b>2167-00108/</b> Country: India Title: Clasp For Eyeglasses PO	PCT CT/INDIA	Pending	1379DELNP2004	15-Nov-2002

Patent Assignment

Page 3 of 8

PAGE 6/11 \* RCVD AT 2/7/2005 4:30:34 PM [Eastern Standard Time] \* SVR:USPTO-EFXRF-1/4 \* DNIS:8729306 \* CSID: \* DURATION (mm-ss):02-28

Docket No./SubCase	Саве Ту <b>ре</b>	Application Num. Status	App Date Patent Num.	Issue Date
2167-001099 Country: Israel Title: Clasp For Eyeglasses	PCT PCT/ISRAEL	Pending	162,122	15-Nov-2002
2167-00110/ <i>Country:</i> Japan <i>Thie:</i> Clasp For Eyeglasse:	PCT PCT/JAPAN	Pending	2003548020	15-Nov-2002
2167-09111/ Country: Mexico Tue: Clasp For Byoglasses	PCT PCT/MEXICO	Pending	, PAa2004005063	15-Nov-2002
<b>2167-001   2/</b> Country: New Zealand Title: Clasp For Eyeglasses	PCT	Pending	533186	15-Nov-2002
2167-00113/ Country: Norway Title: Clasp For Eyeglasses	PCT PCT/NORWAY	Pending	20042682	15-Nov-2002
2167-40114/ Country: Poland Thic: Clasp For Bycglasses	PCT PCT/POLAND	Pending		15-Nov-2002
2167-00115/ Country: Singapore Title: Clasp For Eyeglasses	PCT PCT/SINGAPORE	Pending	200402907-0	15-Nov-2002
2167-00116/ Country: South Africa Tule: Clasp For Eyeglasses	PCT PCT/SOUTH AFRICA	Pending	2004/3810	15-Nov-2002
2167-00117/ Country: Korea, Republic of Thile: Clasp For Eyeglasses	PCT PCT/SOUTH KOREA	Pending	1020047007912	15-Nov-2002

Patent Assignment

Page 4 of 8

PAGE 7/11\* RCVD AT 2/7/2005 4:30:34 PM [Eastern Standard Time] \* SVR:USPTO-EFXRF-1/4 \* DNIS:8729306 \* CSID: \* DURATION (mm-ss):02-28

02/07/2005 15:29

Docket No./SubCase	Сазе Туре	Application Num. Status	App Data Patent Num.	Issue Date
2167-00118/ Country: Hong Kong Title: Clasp For Eye	giasses HONG KONG	Published	04104053.2	07-jun-2004
2167-00200/ Country: United States Thie: Eyegiasa Asac	of America mbly With Removable Auxilia	ny Eyéglasses Attachment	10/342,723	15-Jan-2003
2167-00201/ Country: Patent Cooper Tule: Eyegiass Asse	nation Treaty ambly With Removable Auxilia	Published ry Eyeglasses Attachment PC1	PCTUS04000756	14-Jan-2004
2167-00400/ Country: United States Title: Offset Eyegia:			10/301,232	21 <u>-Nov-2002</u>
2167-00401/ Country: Patent Cooper Title: Offset Clasp F		Published	PCTUS03037447	21-Nov-2003
2167-00700/ <i>Country:</i> United States <i>Title:</i> Temple Bar C			10/391,429	18-Mar-2003
<b>2167-00701/</b> <i>Сонпtry:</i> Разент Соорег <i>Title:</i> Temple Bar C	ation Treaty lasp For Eyeglasses PCT	Published	PCTUS04008161	16-Mar-2004
2167-00702/ <i>Country:</i> Taiwan <i>Title:</i> Temple Bar C	lasp For Eyeglasses	Panding .	93107311	18-Mar-2004
2167-00703/ Country: Thailand Title: Temple Bar C	lasp For Eyeglasses PCT/TH	Pending IAJLAND	089457	17-Mar-2004

Patent Assignment

L

Page 5 of 8

PAGE 8/11 \* RCVD AT 2/7/2005 4:30:34 PM [Eastern Standard Time] \* SVR:USPTO-EFXRF-1/4 \* DNIS:8729306 \* CSID: \* DURATION (mm-ss):02-28

PATENT REEL: 016264 FRAME: 0162 i

Docket No./SubCase	Case Type	Application Num. Status	App Date Patent Num.	Issue Date
2167-00704/ <i>Country:</i> Pakistan <i>Tule:</i> Temple Bar Clasp For	Eyegiasses PCT/PAK	Pending ISTAN	197/2004	18-Mar-2004
2167-01000/ Country: United States of Amer Title: Temple Tip Eyeglasse			10/447,079	28-May-2003
2167-01001/ Country: Patent Cooperation Tr Thie: Temple Tip Eyeglasse		Pending	PCTUS04016646	27-May-2004
2167-01002/ Country: Pakistan Tute: Temple Tip Eyeglasse	s Clasp PAKISTAN	Pending	386/2004	26-May-2004
2167-01003/ Country: Thailand Tule: Temple Tip Eyeglasse	s Clasp THAILAND	Pending	090939	19-May-2004
2167-01004/ Country: Taiwan Tule: Temple Tip Eyeglasse	s Clasp TAIWAN	Pending	93114450	21-May-2004
2167-01700/ Country: United States of Amer Title: Multiple Piece Eyegla			60/567,853	04-May-2004
2167-01901/ Country: Japan Title: Folding Device of Gia	8505	Granted	2003-002055 3097213	14-Apr-2003 06-Aug-2003

Patent Assignment

Page 6 of 8

PAGE 9/11 \* RCVD AT 2/7/2005 4:30:34 PM [Eastern Standard Time] \* SVR:USPTO-EFXRF-1/4 \* DNIS:8729306 \* CSID: \* DURATION (mm-ss):02-28

Docket No./SubCase	Сазе Туре	Application Num. Status	Арр Date Раțелt Num.	Issue Date
2167-01902/ Сонпиу: China Thie: Folding Device of Giasse:	\$	Granted	ZL01255160.0 ZL01255160.0	06-Dec-2001 11-Sep-2002
2167-01903/ Country: Taiwan Tule: Folding Device of Glasses	5	Published	90206800	27-Apr-2001
2167-92000/ Country: United States of America Tüle: Magnetic Eyeglass Holder	r (also referred to as V	lsor Clip — Straight)	60/592,299	07-Jul-2004
2167-02100/ Country: United States of America Title: Removable Eyeglasses Cli	asp		60/599,642	05-Aug-2004
2167-92400/ Country: United States of America Title: Magnetically Attachable A	Auxiliary Eyeglasses L	æns	<del>6</del> 0/ <b>624,9</b> 36	0 <b>4-</b> Nov-2004
2167-02600/ Country: United States of America Tille: Rotatable Magnetic Eyegli	nsses Holder		60/592,315	29 <b>-Jul-2004</b>
2167-02700/ Country: United States of America Tule: Angled Magnetic Evergase	ves Holder		60/5 <b>92,29</b> 8	<b>29-J</b> ul-2004

Tille: Angled Magnetic Eyeglasses Holder

Patent Assignment

Page 7 of 8

PAGE 10/11\* RCVD AT 2/7/2005 4:30:34 PM [Eastern Standard Time] \* SVR:USPTO-EFXRF-1/4 \* DNIS:8729306 \* CSID: \* DURATION (mm-ss):02-28

ъ

### 167-01200/

. . .

Country: United States of America

Title: Non-Biomagnet Clasping Temple Design (also referred to as Automatically Adjusting Non-biomagnets)

#### 2167-01300/

Country: United States of America Thie: Biomagnet cycglasses with selective pole orientation (also referred to as Adjustable Bio-magnet)

### 2167-02200/

Country: United States of America Tule: Disposable Sunglass Lenses

### 2167-02300/

Country: United States of America Title: Magnetically Activated Transition Lenses

#### 2167-02508/

Country: United States of America Thie: Temple Tip Eyeglasses Clasp (also referred to as MAGIT)

### Z167-02800/

Country: United States of America Title: Magnetically Attachable Lens Pouch

Patent Assignment

Page 8 of 8

PAGE 11/11 \* RCVD AT 2/7/2005 4:30:34 PM [Eastern Standard Time] \* SVR: USPTO-EFXRF-1/4 \* DNIS:8729306 \* CSID: \* DURATION (mm-ss):02-28

## PATENT REEL: 016264 FRAME: 0165

## **RECORDED: 02/07/2005**

#### 2